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Hansen, Edward J . , EMNRD 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

From: Hansen, Edward J., EMNRD 
Thursday, April 16, 2009 4:49 PM 
Carolyn Haynes 
'Gil Van Deventer' 
RE: JHHC (NM-02-0021) 2009 Semi-annual lab reports 

Dear Ms. Haynes: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has reviewed the quarterly monitoring report for the above-referenced 
facility. The report indicates the requirements for monitoring at the site have been substantially met. However in 
addition to your current monitoring, since chloride monitoring is not specifically addressed in your permit or permit 
modification, chloride monitoring must be conducted in accordance with Part 36 [i.e., monitoring for chloride must be 
conducted semi-annually in both in the treatment zone at a depth of ~6" for each active lift of each cell (Cells #1, #10, 
#11, and #12) and the vadose zone at a depth of ~3' for each cell that has been used for landfarming at the facility.] 
Please monitor for chloride in both zones at your next quarterly sampling event and semi-annually thereafter in 
accordance with Subsections D and E of 19.15.36.15 NMAC. 

Regarding groundwater monitoring: any request for an alternate monitoring frequency or constituents should be 
incorporated into a request for a permit minor modification request for the elimination of blending of salt-contaminated 
soils in Cells #1, #2 and #3. (Your facility would still be allowed to accept petroleum contaminated soils with chloride 
concentrations of 1,000 mg/Kg or less in accordance with Subsection A of 19.15.36.15 NMAC.) 

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding these matters. 

Edward J. Hansen 
Hydrologist 
Environmental Bureau 
505-476-3489 

From: Gil Van Deventer [mailto:gilbertvandeventer@suddenlink.net] 
Sent: Tuesday, April 14, 2009 8:33 AM 
To: Hansen, Edward J., EMNRD 
Cc: Carolyn Haynes 
Subject: JHHC (NM-02-0021) 2009 Semi-annual lab reports 

Facility: Centralized Surface Waste Management Facility (NM-02-0021) 
Operator: John H. Hendrix Corp. (JHHC) 
Location: W/2 SWM and W/2 NW/4, Sec 15, T-24-S, R-36-E, Lea County NM 
Attachments: Laboratory analytical reports 

Greetings Edward 

Trident Environmental is acting as agent for JHHC for sampling and reporting activities associated with the above-
referenced facility. Attached are the laboratory analytical reports for the semi-annual sampling event. On March 25, 2009, 
Rozanne Johnson (Arc Environmental) performed the groundwater sampling tasks and I took on the soil sampling duties. 
The annual sampling event is scheduled for the third quarter, probably October, of this year, after which the annual report 
documenting all operations and monitoring activities performed during the year will be submitted to you. 

Please let me know if you need hard copies of these reports at this time or if they can wait until the annual reporting 
process. If you have any questions please feel free to contact me, or Carolyn Haynes at (432) 684-6631. 

Thanks - Gil 
l 



Gilbert J. Van Deventer, PG, REM 
Trident Environmental 
P. O. Box 7624, Midland TX 79708 
Work/Mobile: 432-638-8740 
Fax: 413-403-9968 
Home: 432-682-0727 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 
This message (including attachments) is subject as a confidential communication and is intended solely for the use of the 
addressee. It is not intended for transmission to, or receipt by, any unauthorized person. If you are not the intended 
recipient or received these documents by mistake, please contact the sender by return e-mail. If you are not the intended 
recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, action or reliance upon the contents of the 
documents is strictly prohibited. 

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 



Hansen, Edward J . , EMNRD 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

From: Gil Van Deventer [gilbertvandeventer@suddenlink.net] 
Tuesday, April 14, 2009 8:33 AM 
Hansen, Edward J., EMNRD 
Carolyn Haynes 
JHHC (NM-02-0021) 2009 Semi-annual lab reports 
H17133JHC.pdf; H17134TRIDENT.pdf 

Facility: Centralized Surface Waste Management Facility (NM-02-0021) 
Operator: John H. Hendrix Corp. (JHHC) 
Location: W/2 SWM and W/2 NWM, Sec 15, T-24-S, R-36-E, Lea County NM 
Attachments: Laboratory analytical reports 

Greetings Edward 

Trident Environmental is acting as agent for JHHC for sampling and reporting activities associated with the above-
referenced facility. Attached are the laboratory analytical reports for the semi-annual sampling event. On March 25, 2009, 
Rozanne Johnson (Arc Environmental) performed the groundwater sampling tasks and I took on the soil sampling duties. 
The annual sampling event is scheduled for the third quarter, probably October, of this year, after which the annual report 
documenting all operations and monitoring activities performed during the year will be submitted to you. 

Please let me know if you need hard copies of these reports at this time or if they can wait until the annual reporting 
process. If you have any questions please feel free to contact me, or Carolyn Haynes at (432) 684-6631. 

Thanks - Gil 

Gilbert J. Van Deventer, PG, REM 
Trident Environmental 
P. O. Box 7624, Midland TX 79708 
Work/Mobile: 432-638-8740 
Fax: 413-403-9968 
Home: 432-682-0727 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 
This message (including attachments) is subject as a confidential communication and is intended solely for the use of the 
addressee. It is not intended for transmission to, or receipt by, any unauthorized person. If you are not the intended 
recipient or received these documents by mistake, please contact the sender by return e-mail. If you are not the intended 
recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, action or reliance upon the contents of the 
documents is strictly prohibited. 

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 

l 



A 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE {575) 393-2326 » '.CH E. MARLANO • HOBBS, NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
JOHN H. HENDRIX CORPORATION 
ATTN: CAROLYN DORAN HAYNES 
P.O. BOX 3040 
MIDLAND, TX 79702-3040 

Receiving Date: 03/25/09 
Reporting Date: 03/27/09 
Project Owner: NOT GIVEN 
Project Name: CENTRALIZED SURFACE WASTE 

MANAGEMENT FACILITY 
Project Location: T20S-R36E-SEC15 W/2 NM/4 &W/2 SW/4 

~ LEA CO . NM 

Sampling Date: 03/25/09 
Sample Type: WATER 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed By: ZL 

LAB NO. SAMPLE ID 
BENZENE 

(mg/L) 
TOLUENE 

(mg/L) 

ETHYL 
BENZENE 

(mg/L) 

TOTAL 
XYLENES 

(mg/L) 

ANALYSIS DATE 03/26/09! 03/26/09 03/26/09 03/26/09 
H17133-1 MONITOR WELL #1 <b ooi -. 0 001 <0.001 <0.003i 
|H17133-2 MONITOR WELL #2 <0 001 <0 001 <0.001 <0.003 
H17133-3 MONITOR WELL #3 io 001 <0 001 <0.001 <0.003 
H17133-4 MONITOR WELL #4 <o.ooi r <0.001 <0.001H <0.003 
HI 7133-5 MONITOR WELL #5 <0 001- <0.001 <0.001 <0.003 

j 
j t 

f 
I Quality Control 0.050- 0.051 0.049 0.150 

True Value QC 6.656] 0.050 0.050 0.150 
% Recovery 100 102 98.0 100 
Relative Percent Difference 2.0 j" 2.8i 1.4 3.3 

METHOD: EPA SW-846 8021 B 

TEXAS NELAP ACCREDITATION T104704398-08-TX FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE, 
AND TOTAL XYLENES. 

/ , 
/ / 

MM..A. 0 
Date 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damage*. Cardinal'* liability and client's, exclusive remedy lor any claim arising, whether Mood In contract or tort, stall be limited to tha amount paid by client fgr analyses. 
All « M m M l | < f k f $ g u j ^ J j M B M e » and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in tutting antl received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days ater completion ol (he applicable 
.service, In no t o r n m m v m i m f f be R*N* tor inctdanW or oonwiowntfal damages, including, wrWnut limitalion. business interruptions, toss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaria*. 
affiliate* or successors arising out of « related to the 'performance ol services hereunder by Cardinal regai'dtess of whether such claim i i bated upon any of tho above-stated mason* or otherwise. Results 
roiate only to tha samples Identified above. Tliis report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories, 



ARD8NAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARIANO • HOBBS. NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
JOHN H. HENDRIX CORPORATION 
ATTN: CAROLYN DORAN HAYNES 
P.O. BOX 3040 
MIDLAND, TX 79702-3040 

Receiving Date: 03/25/09 
Reporting Date: 03/27/09 
Project Owner: NOT GIVEN 
Project Name: CENTRALIZED SURFACE WASTE MANAGEMENT 
Project Location: T20S R36E SEC 15 W/2 NW/4 & W/2 SW/4 

LEA CO., NM 

Analysts Date: 03/26/09 
Sampling Date: 03/25/09 
Sample Type: WATER 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed By: TR 

Cl TDS 
LAB NO. SAMPLE ID (mg/L) (mg/L) 
H17133-1 MONITOR WELL #1 352 819 
H17133-2 MONITOR WELL #2 68 404 
H17133-3 MONITOP WELL #3 60 423 
H17133-4 MONITOR WELL #4 64 469 
H17133-5 MONITOR WELL #5 72 421 

j j 
I I 
I I 

Quality Control 490 NR 
True Value QC 500 NR j 
% Recovery 98.0 NR 
Relative Percent Difference 2.0 1 0.7 

leoTj METHOD: Standard Methods 4500-CI"B 

f 

A, i x I //// \ // r / 
Chemist ) Date 

H17133 J. Hendrix 

PLEASE NOTE; Liability and Damage*. Cardinal'* liability ami client's exclusive, remedy tor any claim arising, whether baaed m corrtratt or tort, shaH ba Smhed to th© amount paid by cfierrt ioi analyses. 
Al! claims, including those ter negligence and any other cause whatsoever shaH be deemed' waived unless made in writing and received, by Cardinal within iWrty (30) days After completion o) the applicable 
fte.rvi.oe. In no even! shaH Cardinal ha tfabSe ior incidental or eomequenttal damages,, including, wiihout limitation, business .iHmrwptions, teas of u$e, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates .or successors arising out of or related to Ih* penVmanco of wrvteea hereunder by Cardinal, regerdtow oi vAwihm mch cSalm Is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Results 
rjj'late only to ihe isamptas identified above.. Thi* report, anafl not be reproduced asrwipt in kiii with written approval of Cardinal latw'fltories. 





ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 333-2326 • 101 B. MARLANO • HOBBS, WM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
TRIDENT ENVIRONMENTAL 
ATTN: GIL VAN DEVENTER 
P.O. BOX 7624 
MIDLAND, TX 79708 
FAX TO: (413)403-9968 

Receiving Date: 03/26/09 
Reporting Date: 03/30/09 
Project Number: V-180 
Project Name: JHHC SURFACE WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY 
Project Location: SEC 15 - T24S - R36E, LEA COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 03/25/09 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed By: AB 

GRO DRO 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID 
(C 6-C 1 0) 

(mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE: 03/27/09 j 03/27/09 
IH17134-1 CELL 11A (6-2') <io.6| <10.0 
H17134-2 C£LL11A(2'-3') <To.oj <10.0 
HI7134-3 CELL 118 (0'-2') < 10.0 298 

IH17134-4 CELL 11B (2'-3') <10.0' <10.0 

Quality Control 4581 500 
True Value QC 500 \ 500 
% Recovery : _ _s*A 100 
Relative Percent Difference 1 1.9] 1.9 

METHOD: SW-846 8015 M 

/ 

Chemist A Date 

U 
H17134 T TRIDENT 

PLEASE NOTE1, l iabil ity and Damage*. Cardinal's liability and client's exduslne remedy toi any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall b» M W to * • amount paid' by diem for analyse*. 
M claims. Including ftott h r ftegligenee and any other m m whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wiMng and moeived by Cardinal within thirty (30) days ater completion ot the applicable 
servlca. In no mat t shall Cardinal b t liabka tor bicUMW w connqa»MMt d m a g n , incS-utiine, «HxMt imitation, IXK«R<M>S Marfuptiona. tow of u t* , w ( o n of profits facwrad by client, its subridiarisa, 
affiliates of successors arising out ol Of related to the psrtooranc* of services hereunder by Cardinal, reg.ardte.ss of whether such claim is based upon any of Ihe m a — O H M isasons or olhefwia*. Result* 
relate only lo Ihe samples idenlMed above. This report shall not bs reproduced except in full wilh written approval ol Cardinal Laboratories. 



PHONE (575) 383,-2326 » 101 E. MARIANO ' HOBBS, HM &824Q 

LABORATORIES 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
TRIDENT ENVIRONMENTAL 
ATTN: GIL VAN DEVENTER 
P.O. BOX 7624 
MIDLAND, TX 79708 
FAX TO: (413) 403-9968 

Receiving Date: 03/26/09 
Reporting Date: 03/30/09 
Project Number: V-180 
Project Name: JHHC SURFACE WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY 
Project Location: SEC 15 - T24S - R36E, LEA COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 03/25/09 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed By: AB 

GRO DRO 
(Ce-C10) (>Cio-C : s) 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 
ANALYSIS DATE: 03/28/09 03/28/09 
H17134-5 CELL 11C (0'-1') <10 0 34.3 
H17134-6 CELL 11C <2'-3'» • 10 0 -'10 0 
H17134-7 CELL 11C-1 (O'-r) <100 

<10 0 
<100 
<10 0 
<10 0 
<10 0 

78 1 
<10 0 

118 
<10 0' 

6/ 8 
<100 

H17134-8 CELL 11C-1 (2-3') 
<100 
<10 0 
<100 
<10 0 
<10 0 
<10 0 

78 1 
<10 0 

118 
<10 0' 

6/ 8 
<100 

H17134-9 CELL 12A (O'-f) 

<100 
<10 0 
<100 
<10 0 
<10 0 
<10 0 

78 1 
<10 0 

118 
<10 0' 

6/ 8 
<100 

H1.7134-10 CELL 12A(2'-3') 

<100 
<10 0 
<100 
<10 0 
<10 0 
<10 0 

78 1 
<10 0 

118 
<10 0' 

6/ 8 
<100 

H17134-11 CELL 12B (0'-r) 

<100 
<10 0 
<100 
<10 0 
<10 0 
<10 0 

78 1 
<10 0 

118 
<10 0' 

6/ 8 
<100 H17134-12 CELL 12B (2'-3 ) 

<100 
<10 0 
<100 
<10 0 
<10 0 
<10 0 

78 1 
<10 0 

118 
<10 0' 

6/ 8 
<100 

H17134-13 CELL 12C (O'-V) <10.0 <10.0 
[HI 7134-14 CELL 1.2C (2'-3*) <io.o <10.0 
H17134-15 CELL 12C-1 (0'-r) <10.0 66.6 
H17134-16 CELL 12C-1 (2'-3') <10.0 <10 0 
H17134-17 CELL 10C (0'-1') -O0 0 2 340 
H17134-18 CELL 10C (2'-3*) --I0 0 <10.0 
[H17134-19 CELL 10C-1 (0'-r) <10.0 152 
H17134-20 CELL 10C-1 (2,-3') <)0 0 <10.0 
H17134-21 CELL 1C (0'-r) <10.0 45.3 
H17134-22 CELL1C(2'-3') <10.0 <10.0 

Quality Control 439 461 
True Value QC 5001 500 
% Recovery ' 87 8 92.2 
Relative Percent Difference 1.3 13 
METHOD: SW-846 8015 M 

U f t , t 

Chemist . 

/ J 
H17134T TRIDENT 

Liu. 
Date 

/ / 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damagaa. CanHnaTa liability and client's mdugiva remedy for any claim arising, whether baaad in conlract or tort, shall ba. limited to. ths amount pakl by client tot analyw. 
Ail claims, focaafng t w a * for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall b» deemed wolwxl unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of tha applicable 
MnAje. In no event shall Cardinal 'be. Sable lor incidental or cooseauenllsl damaflas, tooktfng, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss ol oae, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or •uccwtara arising out of of related to the performance of .services hereunder by Cardinal, rogarrtae* of whether such claim is baaed upon any of the above-staled rauws or otherwise. Results 
relate, only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In lull with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,. 



PHONE (575)393-2326 • 101 E. MARIANO » HOBBS, NM 8B240 

LABORATORIES 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
TRIDENT ENVIRONMENTAL 
ATTN: GIL VAN DEVENTER 
P.O. BOX 7624 
MIDLAND, TX 79708 
FAX TO: (413) 403-9968 

Receiving Date: 03/26/09 
Reporting Date: 04/01/09 
Project Number: V-180 
Project Name: JHHC SURFACE WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY 
Project Location: SEC 15 - T24S - R36E, - LEA CO., NM 

Sampling Date: 03/25/09 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: 
Analyzed By: ZL 

ML 

LAB NUMBEF SAMPLE ID 
BENZENE 
(mg/kg) 

TOLUENE 
(mg/kg) 

ETHYL 
BENZENE 

(mg/kg) 

TOTAL 
XYLENES 

(mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE 03/31/09 03/31/09 03/31/09 03/31/09 
H17134-1 CELL 11A <Q'-2') <0.050 <6.050 <0.050 <0.300 
[HI 7134-2 CELL 11A fZo ' i r <Q.Q5Q <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
|H17134-3 CELL 11B (0-2') <0.050 <0.050 <0.05CT <0.300 
H17134-4 CELL11B(2 ,-3') <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
Hi 7134-5 CELL 11C (O'-V) <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
Hi 7134-6 CELL 11C (2'-3'j <0.050 <0.050 <0.050' <0.300 
H17134-7 CELL 11C-1 (0 H <0.050 <0 050 <0.050 <0.300 
H17134-8 CELL 11C-1 (2'-3') ;0 030 --0.050 <0,050 <0.300 
HI 7134-9 CELL 12A (O'-V) <0 050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H17134-10 CELL 12A (2*-3*) <0.050 <0.Q5Q <0.050 <0.300 
H17134-11 CELL12B{0'-1') <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ^O.SOO1 

Quality Control 0.049 0,051 0.050 0.152 
True Value QC 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.150 
% Recovery 98.0 102 100 101 
Relative Percent Difference 3.3 4.5 | 5-3 5.6 

METHOD; EPA SW-846 8021 B 

TEXAS NELAP ACCREDITATION T104704398-08-TX FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE, 
AND TOTAL XYLENES. 

Chemist Date 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damagea. Cardinal's flaWHty and client'* exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based tn contract or lort, shall bo limited to me amount paid by client for analyses. 
Ail c i a i m J r 4 4 l ^ i 3 4 h B " T f ^ © E ^ ^ n r t a n V s ^ r m ' caw** whatsoever shaH be deemed waived unless made Sn writing and r««iv«d by Cardinal within thirty (30) Clays ater completion of the applicable 
service, tn tio event snail Caralnaioe (table for incidental or conaeQuential damages, including, without Qmi tattoo, business IntemiptSona, loss oi use, or loss of profits foamed by client, its subsidiaries, 
affifetes or successors arista® out of or related to the performance of » r v t e » 'hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim fa based upon any of ihe above-stated reasons or otherwise.. Results 
reiale oniy to th© samples Identified above'. This report shall not be reproduced except in fuif with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories, 



ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-?326 « 101 E. MARL AND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
TRIDENT ENVIRONMENTAL 
ATTN: GIL VAN DEVENTER 
P.O. BOX 7824 
MIDLAND, TX 79708 
FAX TO: (413) 403-9968 

Sampling Date: 03/25/09 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed By: ZL 

Receiving Date: 03/26/09 
Reporting Date: 04/01/09 
Project Number: V-180 
Project Name: JHHC SURFACE WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY 
Project Location: SEC 15 - T24S - R36E, - LEA CO., NM 

LAB NUMBEF SAMPLE ID 
BENZENE 
(mg/kg) 

TOLUENE 
(mg/kg) 

ETHYL 
BENZENE 

(mg/kg) 

TOTAL 
XYLENES 

(mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE 04/01/09! 04/01/09 04/01/09 04/01/091 
H17134-12 CELL 12B (2'-3') <Q.GS0' <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
Hi 7134-13 CELL 12C (O'-V) <0.050 <0 050 <0.050 <0.300 

IH17134-14 CELL 12G (2-3') <0.050: <0.05Q <0.050 <0.30~0j 
HI 7134-15 CELL 12C-1 (0'-1') <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H17134-16 CELL 12C-1 (2'-3') <0.050' <0 050 <0.050 <0.300 
H17134-17 CELL 10C (O'-V) <0.050. <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H17134-18 CELL 10C (2'-3') <0.050"! O.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H17134-19 CELL 10C-1 (0'-r) <0.050 <:0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H17134-20 CELL 10C-1 (Z-3*) <0.05bj <6.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H17134-21 CELL 1C (O'-V) <Q.050T <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H17134-22 CELL 1C(2'-3') <0.050| <0.050 <6.050 <0.300 
Quality Control 0.049j 0.050 0.048 0.147 
True Value QC 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.150 
% Recovery 98,2 99.0 96.4 98.1 
Relative Percent Difference 1.6| 1.4 2.0 2.0 

METHOD: EPA SW-846 8021 B 

TEXAS NELAP ACCREDITATION T104704398-08-TX FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE, 
AND TOTAL XYLENES. 

/ 

/ / / / A //, y 

Chemist f\~ 

IJ 
Date 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damage*. Cardinal'* liability and clkml's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether Iwe t l In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by clionl tor snalysu. 
All c l t ^ | ^ M | r W f i f ^ | 0 f t M ' m ( i any otter eauaa whatsoever t ha i be detmarf waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) day* aflat completion of the eppficabte 
•ante*. In m m m S m ConfirtBTbe liable ior Incidental or consequential oamao«a. including, wfthoul limitation, business Interruptions, tow of use, or loss of prate Inewfad by client, its subsidiaries!, 
aRKMM or aueoassora artrinp out ofor related to the performance o( services heraunoar by Cardinal, mgardbM of whether ouch claim is based upon any of the abova-atatad reasons or otherwise. Results 
relate only io tha wimple* identified obovs. This report «*a!l not be reproduced exeapt In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratory. 
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